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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

Board of Directors
Solar Cookers International
Sacramento, California

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Solar Cookers International (a nonprofit organization), 
which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Solar Cookers International as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows 
for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Solar Cookers 
International and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Solar Cookers International’s ability to continue as 
a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statement as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore it is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements.
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Solar Cookers International’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about Solar Cookers International’s ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that 
we identified during the audit.

            O’Connor and Company
     

Novato, California
September 23, 2025



ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 209,260$          
Investments 2,625,292
Accounts receivable 223
Pledge receivable 1,250
Inventory 802

Prepaid expenses 58,352              

Total current assets 2,895,179         

Noncurrent assets:

Fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation 3,168
Beneficial interest in Community Foundation assets 51,868              

Total noncurrent assets 55,036              

Total assets 2,950,215$       

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 6,061$              
Accrued expenses 61,845              

Total current liabilities 67,906              

Net assets - Exhibit A:

Without donor restrictions 2,744,219         
With donor restrictions 138,090            

Total net assets 2,882,309         

Total liabilities and net assets 2,950,215$       

Solar Cookers International
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Without Donor With Donor 
Restriction Restriction Total

Support and revenue:
Contributions 1,406,575 60,000 1,466,575         
Grants and contracts 197,100 -                    197,100            
In-kind contributions 23,332 -                    23,332              
Investment return 127,643 10,637              138,280            
Sales of cookers & materials 510 510                   
Other income 1,840 -                    1,840                

Net assets released from restrictions 65,674              (65,674)             -                    

Total support and revenue 1,822,674         4,963                1,827,637         

Expenses:
Program services 1,072,001         -                    1,072,001         

Supportive services
Management and general 33,636              -                    33,636

Fundraising 203,264            -                    203,264            

Total supportive services 236,900            -                    236,900            

Total expenses 1,308,901         -                    1,308,901         

Change in net assets 513,773            4,963                518,736            

Net assets, beginning of period 2,230,446         133,127            2,363,573         

Net assets, end of period 2,744,219$       138,090$          2,882,309$       

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

Solar Cookers International
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Program Admin
Expenses General Fundraising Total

Expenses:
Salaries and wages 593,172$       17,011$         70,910$         681,093$       
Payroll taxes 33,777           777                6,162             40,716           
Employee benefits 48,672           1,764             12,834           63,270           
Accounting & audit fees 26,795           1,745             3,783             32,323           
Bank & payroll fees 11,057           9,721             298                21,076           
Depreciation 1,399             49                  197                1,645             
Professional fees 13,583           421                1,672             15,676           
Insurance 6,803             246                776                7,825             
Lease expense 9,379             331                1,324             11,034           
Printing and reproduction 28,928           -                87,765           116,693         
Postage & shipping 1,346             57                  245                1,648             
Dues and subscriptions 2,767             23                  275                3,065             
Services and supplies 2,909             82                  364                3,355             
Client assistance 253,353         -                129                253,482         
Office expenses 4,165             343                2,180             6,688             
Telephone, fax,& email 5,767             126                764                6,657             
In kind 20,028           661                2,642             23,331           
Travel, compliance, and other fees 200                -                9,828             10,028           
Miscellaneous 7,901             279                1,116             9,296             

Total expenses 1,072,001$    33,636$         203,264$       1,308,901$    

Solar Cookers International

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets 518,736$          

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
to net cash provided by operating activities

Depreciation 1,646
Unrealized (gain) loss on investment (48,629)             
Realized (gain) loss on disposal of investment 899

Changes in certain assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (223)
Pledge receivable 50
Inventory 143
Prepaid expenses (29,782)             
Accounts payable 986
Accrued expenses 13,841

Net cash provided by operating activities 457,667            

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of investments (638,552)           

Net cash provided in investing activities (638,552)           

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents during the period (180,885)           

Cash and cash equivalents balance, beginning of period 390,145            

Cash and cash equivalents balance, end of period 209,260$          

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Solar Cookers International

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTE 1 - GENERAL

A.  Organization

Solar Cookers International (SCI) is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization dedicated to improving human 
and environmental health, economic well-being, and women's empowerment by advancing the use of 
effective, carbon-free solar cooking in the world’s most underserved regions. Founded in 1988, SCI 
leads through advocacy, research, and by strengthening the capacity of the global solar cooking 
movement.

Using a three-pronged approach, SCI leverages data to guide and enhance activities at all levels, 
from local communities to international platforms. As a sector leader, SCI amplifies global voices by 
advocating for sustainable cooking solutions at the United Nations and other high-level forums.

SCI’s long-term strategy builds on its extensive experience implementing best-practice, ground-level 
projects and its leadership within the sector to focus on scaling up solar cooking initiatives. This 
approach is designed to catalyze policies, practices, and resources that significantly accelerate the 
global impact of solar cooking solutions.

SCI connects with over 500 collaborators across more than 140 countries. Throughout its history, 
over 4 million solar cookers have been distributed globally, directly benefiting more than 14 million 
people.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A.  Basis of Accounting

The financial statements and records of Solar Cookers International are prepared on the accrual 
basis of accounting and, therefore, include all support and revenues when earned and all expenses 
when incurred, regardless of whether the support and revenues or expenses were received or paid 
as of the end of the period. Grants are recognized as support when earned in accordance with the 
terms of each grant or agreement.

B.  Basis of Presentation

The financial statements are presented in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board 
(FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958 and the provisions of the American Institute of 
Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) Audit and Accounting Guide for Not-for-Profit Organizations. 

Under the provisions, net assets and revenues, and gains and losses are classified based on the 
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, the net assets of Solar Cookers 
International and changes therein are classified as follows:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions 
and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of Solar Cookers 
International. SCI’s board may designate assets without restrictions for specific operational purposes 
from time to time.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and 
grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of 
Solar Cookers International or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in 
nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

C.  Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, Solar Cookers International considers all cash and 
highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less, which are neither 
held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and 
highly liquid financial instruments restricted to building projects or other long-term purposes are 
excluded from this definition. SCI held no restricted cash as of June 30, 2025.

D.  Pledges Receivable

Solar Cookers International records unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected 
within one year at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give expected to be collected in
future years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-
adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing 
the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue in 
the statement of activities. SCI determines the allowance for uncollectable promises to give based on 
historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions, and a review of subsequent 
collections. Promises to give are written off when deemed uncollectable. As of June 30, 2025, 
management determined that no allowance was necessary.

E.  Investments

Solar Cookers International’s investments are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial 
position. Realized and unrealized gains and losses, dividends, and interest on investments are 
included in the statement of activities as investment returns. Investment earnings restricted by a 
donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restriction if the restrictions are met 
(either by passage of time or by use) in the reporting period in which the earnings are recognized. 

F.  Inventory

Inventories consist of solar cookers and educational materials which are sold to the public and are 
stated at the lower of cost or market, with cost determined by the first-in first-out method. Inventory 
balance was $802 as of June 30, 2025.

G.  Property and Equipment

Solar Cookers International records property and equipment additions over $1,000 at cost, or if 
donated, at fair value on the date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 3 to 30 years. When assets are 
sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation are removed from the accounts, and 
any resulting gain or loss is included in the statement of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs 
that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed in the current 
period.

Solar Cookers International reviews carrying values of property and equipment for impairment 
whenever events or circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be 
recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual 
disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value 
exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment as of June 30, 
2025.
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

H.  Revenue Recognition

All contributions are considered available for Solar Cookers International general programs unless 
specifically restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or 
restricted by the donor are reported as revenue with donor restrictions and increase the respective 
class of net assets. Contributions received with donor restrictions that are met in the same reporting 
period are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions. Investment income that is 
limited to specific uses by donor restrictions is reported as increases in net assets without donor 
restrictions if the restrictions are met in the same reporting period as the income is recognized.

I. Private Foundation Support and Receivables

A portion of Solar Cookers International’s revenue is derived from private foundations which are 
conditioned upon performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. 
The support from these agreements is classified as grant revenue and related receivables are 
recognized as SCI incurs eligible expenditures. Funds received in advance of expenditures are 
reported as grant advances.

J. In-Kind Contributions and Donated Services

In-kind contributions are reflected as contributions at their estimated fair value at the date of donation 
and are reported as support without donor restrictions unless donor stipulations specify how donated 
assets must be used. Solar Cookers International recognizes the fair value of contributed services if 
such services either a.) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or b.) require specialized skills that are 
provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not 
contributed. Contributions of tangible assets are recorded at fair value when received. 

K. Allocation of Expenses

Solar Cookers International allocates operational costs between program services, general and
administrative and fundraising by utilizing a cost allocation policy that is updated and reviewed
annually. SCI applies several methods for allocating costs. Expenses that can be identified with the 
program are charged directly to that program as direct costs. Costs common to multiple functions 
have been allocated among the various functions benefited on the basis of periodic time and effort.

General and administrative expenses include those costs that are not directly identifiable with the 
program, but which provide for the overall support and direction of SCI. These costs are allocated to 
the functions using a base that results in an equitable distribution. The allocation is reflected in the 
statement of functional expenses.

Fundraising expenses are recognized when incurred, regardless of the campaign year to which they 
relate.

L.  Use of Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions based on management's knowledge and experience. Those estimates 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, 
and the reported amounts of revenue, support and expenses. The use of management's estimates 
primarily relates to the collectability of accounts and pledges receivable, depreciable lives of property, 
equipment and improvements, and indirect functional expense allocations. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates.
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (concluded)

M.  Leases 

Solar Cookers International determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception. Leases 
are included in right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position. 
ROU assets and lease liabilities reflect the present value of the future minimum lease payments over 
the lease term, and ROU assets also include prepaid or accrued rent. Operating lease expense is 
recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Solar Cookers International has elected the short-term lease exemption for all leases with a term of 
12 months or less for both existing and ongoing operating leases to not recognize the asset and 
liability for these leases. Lease payments for short-term leases are recognized on a straight-line 
basis. SCI does not have any leases requiring right-of-use asset and lease liability disclosure as of 
June 30, 2025.

N. Financial Instruments and Credit Risk

Solar Cookers International manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash, money market 
accounts, and certificates of deposit with financial institutions believed by management to be 
creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include uninsured 
investments in money market mutual funds. To date, SCI has not experienced losses in any of these 
accounts. Credit risk associated with accounts receivable and contributions receivable is considered 
to be limited due to high historical collection rates. Investments are made according to SCI’s 
Investment Policies and Guidelines and performance is monitored by SCI and the Board of Directors.

NOTE 3 - INCOME TAXES

Solar Cookers International  is exempt from income and franchise taxes under Section 501(C)(3) of 
the Internal Revenue Code. It is not obligated to pay federal or state corporate income taxes unless 
its unrelated business income exceeds $1,000. As defined by the Internal Service Revenue Code, 
unrelated business income is derived from a trade or business, regularly carried on, and not in 
furtherance of the purposes for which the organization was granted an exemption. SCI did not 
generate unrelated business income and is, therefore, not subject to federal or state corporate 
income taxes as of June 30, 2025. In addition, SCI qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction 
under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified by the Internal Revenue Service as other than a 
private foundation under Section 509(a)(2).

Solar Cookers International has accounted for uncertainty in income taxes as required by the 
Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes topic of the FASB Accounting Standards Codification. 
SCI uses comprehensive model for recognizing, and measuring, presenting and disclosing in the 
financial statements tax positions taken or expected to be taken on a tax return. A tax position is 
recognized as a benefit only if it is “more likely than not” that the tax position would be sustained in a 
tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized is the 
largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For tax 
positions not meeting the “more likely than not” test, no tax benefit is recorded. The effect of applying 
this model and the resulting identification of uncertain tax positions, if any, were not considered 
significant for financial reporting purposes.

NOTE 4 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Solar Cookers International maintains cash balances and cash equivalents at one financial institution. 
Interest bearing accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation for up to 
$250,000. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the cash balances were $209,260, and therefore, no 
deposits exceeded the FDIC-insured limit. Management has not experienced any losses related to 
these balances and believes the risk to be minimal.
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NOTE 5 - INVESTMENTS

FASB Accounting Standards Codification 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, 
established a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that 
prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.

The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 
measurements). The three levels of fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1:   Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets 
or liabilities in active markets that the organization has the ability to access.

Level 2: Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

-Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
-Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liability;
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data      
correlation or other means.

If the assets or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be 
observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3:   Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement.

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be 
categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value 
measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest 
level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular 
input to entire measurement requires judgment, considering factors specific to the asset or liability. 
The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the 
asset and does not necessarily correspond to the organization’s assessment of the quality, risk, or 
liquidity profile of the asset or liability.

A portion of investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they comprise open-end mutual 
funds with readily determinable fair values based on daily redemption values. SCI invests in CDs 
traded in the financial markets. Those CDs and U.S. government obligations are valued by the 
custodians of the securities using pricing models based on credit quality, time to maturity, stated 
interest rates, and market-rate assumptions and are classified within Level 2. The fair values of 
beneficial interests in charitable and perpetual trusts are determined using present value techniques 
and risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in 
pricing the underlying assets and are based on the fair values of trust investments as reported by the 
trustees. The fair value of beneficial interest in assets held by the Community Foundation is based on 
the fair value of fund investments as reported by the Community Foundation. These are considered 
Level 3 measurements.

Solar Cookers International investments reported at fair value within the FV hierarchy as of June 30, 
2025 are as follows:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Mutual Funds $    282,687 $                - $                -   $    282,687
Exchange-Traded Funds 523,045 - - 523,045
Certificate of Deposits - 1,819,560 - 1,819,560
Bond Funds                  -      -                   -        -
Beneficial interest in asset of Community FDN                   -                   -         51,868           51,868
   Total investments at fair value $    805,732 $ 1,819,560 $      51,868   $ 2,677,160
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NOTE 5 - INVESTMENTS (concluded)

Investment return as of June 30, 2025 is as follows:

Interest and dividend income $             90,550     
Realized (loss) investment         (899)
Unrealized gain investment                48,629
   Total investment return $           138,280

NOTE 6 - PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Pledges receivable expected to be collected within one year amounted to $1,250 as of June 30, 
2025.

NOTE 7 - PREPAID EXPENSES

As of June 30, 2025, Solar Cookers International recorded prepaid expenses of $58,352, reflecting 
an increase primarily due to a deposit paid for the implementation of new CRM software.

NOTE 8 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the following as of June 30, 2025:

Furniture and equipment $             33,566     
Less: accumulated depreciation              (30,398)
  Total property and equipment $               3,168

Depreciation expense was $1,645 as of June 30, 2025.

NOTE 9 - BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN ASSETS OF COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Solar Cookers International has transferred assets to the Sacramento Regional Community 
Foundation (Foundation) to establish an endowment fund. The agreement states that the transfer is 
irrevocable and that the assets will not be returned to SCI. However, the Foundation will make 
distribution of income earned on the endowment fund to SCI, subject to the Foundation’s spending 
policy. SCI has granted Foundation variance power which allows the Foundation, at its sole 
discretion and subject to certain conditions, to modify any condition to restrict the distribution of 
funds. SCI has recorded a beneficial interest in assets held by the Foundation totaling $51,868 as of
June 30, 2025.

The following is a reconciliation of SCI's beneficial interest in assets measured using significant 
unobservable measurements (Level 3) for the fiscal year end:

Beneficial interest in assets, beginning balance $             50,709     
Investment income (loss) 3,256
Administrative fees         (247)
Grants/Scholarships                (1,850)
  Total investment return $             51,868

NOTE 10 - ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Solar Cookers International had remaining unpaid operating expenses for a total of $6,061 for the 
year ended June 30, 2025.
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NOTE 11 - ACCRUED COMPENSATION

Accumulated unpaid employee vacation and family leave benefits are recognized as liabilities of 
Solar Cookers International. The amount of accrued compensation was $32,103 for the year ended
June 30, 2025.

NOTE 12 - IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

Values assigned to in-kind contributions and the related expenses are based on federal guidelines. In 
accordance with those guidelines, values are based upon estimated area-wide averages for 
purchased services, facilities, or supplies of a similar type. In-kind contributions and expenses are 
recorded when used in the program and are not carried forward. 

As of June 30, 2025, Solar Cookers International received in-kind contributions in the form of donated 
services and donated goods throughout the year as follows:

Donated professional services $             22,023     
Lodging 828
Donated goods                     480
  Total In-kind contributions $             23,331

These in-kind contributions met the criteria under FASB ASC 958 and were recognized as 
contributions in the financial statements.

NOTE 13 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Solar Cookers International net assets with and released from donor restrictions as of June 30, 2025
are as follows:

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:

Beginning
Balance Additions Releases

Ending 
Balance

Latin America - unspent earnings $      12,161 $        3,947 $      (3,092)   $      13,016
Puerto Rico temporarily restricted              500      -                 -        500
Kenya temporarily restricted         47,392         60,000       (60,226)           47,706
   Total        60,593         63,947       (63,318)         61,222

Endowment: Perpetual in nature, earnings from which are subject to endowment spending policy 
appropriation.

Beginning
Balance Additions Releases

Ending 
Balance

Latin America – permanently restricted       25,000                 -                 -         25,000
Sacramento Region Community FDN         47,534           6,690         (2,356)           51,868
  Total          72,534           6,690         (2,356)         76,868

Total net assets with donor restrictions $    133,127 $    70,637 $    (65,674) $    138,090 
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NOTE 14 - ENDOWMENT

Solar Cookers International's endowment includes both net assets with donor restrictions and net 
assets without donor restrictions designated by the Board of Directors to function as general 
endowments. The Board has complied with the requirements of the Uniform Prudent Management of 
Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA), which provides statutory guidance for management, investment, 
and expenditures of endowment funds. UPMIFA does not distinguish between original corpus, 
income, and capital appreciation and permits all endowed funds to make a payout as deemed 
prudent by the Board and within UPMIFA.

SCI classifies as net assets with donor restrictions (a) the original value of the gifts donated to the 
permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and 
(c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the 
applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. In accordance with 
UPMIFA, the organization considers the following factors in determining whether to appropriate or 
accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1. The duration and preservation of the fund
2. The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
3. General economic conditions
4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation
5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
6. Other resources of the organization
7. The investment policies of the organization

To satisfy its long-term objectives, SCI relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns 
are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest 
and dividends). SCI targets a conservative mix on investments that places an emphasis on capital 
preservation.

Endowment net assets composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2025 are as follows:
                                                                                                                                   
Donor restricted endowment funds
Restricted gifts and amounts required to be maintained in perpetuity by donor $             25,000             
Accumulated investment earnings               51,868
  Total $             76,868

Changes in endowment net assets as of June 30, 2025, are as follows:

Beginning Balance $             72,534             
Investment income (loss)              6,690             
Grants/scholarships (1,850)
Administrative costs                   (506)
Ending Balance $             76,868

NOTE 15 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

Solar Cookers International strives to maintain liquid financial assets sufficient to cover 90 days of 
general expenditures. Financial assets in excess of daily cash requirements are invested in 
certificates of deposit, money market funds and other short-term investments. SCI receives 
significant contributions with donor restrictions to be used in accordance with the associated purpose 
restrictions. It also receives gifts to establish endowments that will exist in perpetuity; the income 
generated from such endowments is used to fund programs.
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NOTE 15 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (concluded)

The following reflects SCI’s financial assets as of June 30, reduced by amounts not available for 
general use within one year of the year end date because of contractual or donor-imposed 
restrictions or internal designations. Amounts not available for general use include amounts set aside 
in the operating reserve that could be drawn upon only when the governing board approves that 
action.

Cash and cash equivalents $           209,260
Investments 2,625,292
Accounts receivable 223
Pledges receivable                  1,250
    Total financial assets 2,836,025

Restricted funds                                                                                                                (61,222)
Endowments               (76,868)
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general 
  expenditures within one year $        2,697,935

NOTE 16 - LEASE EXPENSE

Solar Cookers International leases its office space in Sacramento on a month-to-month basis. SCI
reduced its office space in October 2023. Office rent expense totaled $8,400 as of June 30, 2025.

NOTE 17 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Grant support is subject to audit by the grantor. In the event a grantor audit should result in costs
being disallowed, Solar Cookers International would be obligated to reimburse the grantor for 
disallowed costs. Any such disallowance would be paid from unrestricted resources.

NOTE 18 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing these financial statements, Solar Cookers International has evaluated events and 
transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through September 23, 2025, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued.




